
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
November 15, 2013 
 
City of West Hollywood 
8300 Santa Monica Boulevard 
West Hollywood, CA  90069-4314 
 
Re: Automated Vehicle Storage & Retrieval System 
       Pre-bid RFI, Volume 02 
 
 
RFI #004  
QUESTION:  How many flag poles are there on this project and what is the height of each?  
ANSWER:  Refer to sheet L2.01 for flagpole locations and quantities. Refer to sheet L2.02, detail 
03 for specified heights of flagpoles.   
 
RFI #005  
QUESTION:  Please confirm if the existing generator to be removed is to be returned to the 
owner.  
ANSWER:  Generator is not to be returned to the owner.  
 
RFI #006 
QUESTION:  Please confirm there are no alternates for this project. 
ANSWER:  there are no alternates.  
 
RFI #007 
QUESTION:  Please confirm the engineer's estimate as stated at the job walk is 13 million and 
not 11 million. 
ANSWER:  The engineer's estimate is as stated in the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for the amount 
of $11,000,000.  The verbal response to this question at the Pre‐Bid Conference was in error. 
 
RFI #008  
QUESTION:  Reference detail 13 on L4.01, note #16. Please allow the use of inverted chamfer in 
lieu of the 1‐1/2" sawcut joint. 
ANSWER:  Provide per plan. 
 
RFI #009  
QUESTION:  Reference detail 13 on L4.01, note #3 and detail 17 on L4.02, note #2. Please allow 
a chamfered corner in lieu of the tooled corner. 
ANSWER:  No chamfers ‐ 1/8" radius tooled edge. 
 
RFI #010  
QUESTION:  Please provide a pile schedule, pile schedule is missing on sheet S2.0 note #3. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

ANSWER:  Piles are specified within the Pile Cap Schedule on sheet S2.0 and as noted on 
plans. 
 
RFI #011  
QUESTION:  Please confirm that Unitronics will be responsible for their own hoisting associated 
with their scope of work. 
ANSWER:  Confirmed. 
 
RFI #012 
QUESTION:  Please confirm we are to include the allowance of $720,000 in our base bid. 
ANSWER:  confirmed. 
 
RFI #013  
QUESTION:  Please provide proposal from Unitronics. 
ANSWER:  A copy of Unitronics’ contract with the City of West Hollywood is attached.  
 
RFI #014  
QUESTION:  There is a conflict among the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, Instructions to Bidders 
and the Bid Form with respect to the time the bid must be held open. The former states 90 
days, the latter two states 60 days. Please clarify which is correct. 
ANSWER:  60 days. 
   
RFI #015  
QUESTION:  There is a very large pine tree in the planter area along the sidewalk (near the bike 
storage container, plan sheet C1.01 does not show this tree. Should this tree be demolished or 
protected in place? 
ANSWER:  The tree in question will be removed by the Sweetzer Improvements contractor 
(prior to start of construction). Conditions will be as shown on sheet C1.01.   
 
RFI #016  
QUESTION:  The QA/QC manager, per spec section 01‐4000, does that person need to be full 
time on the site or as required? 
ANSWER:  The size of the project allows for a QA/QC Manager to perform more than one duty.  
The preference is to have that individual on site full time.  The intent is that when acting as the 
QA/QC Manager, the QA/QC Manager has independence from the rest of the on‐site 
construction team by having the QA/QC Manager report directly to a Principal in the company.  
The Owner has the right to reject the QA/QC Manager if that individual is not determined to be 
qualified to perform the role.  Due to the size of the project, a part time QA/QC Manager will be 
considered, but the Contractor’s program for execution of that position part time must be 
approved by the Owner prior to the start of the work. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #017  
QUESTION:  At the pre‐bid meeting it was mentioned that the City would provide the bidders 
with possible locations of parking lots or vacant site for parking. Will that list be forthcoming? 
ANSWER:  The following are suggestions of potential locations near the project within the City 
boundaries for Contractor parking and temporary storage during construction.  The City of 
West Hollywood cannot guarantee availability of these options: 
 

 8550 Santa Monica Boulevard at West Knoll Drive; Truman & Elliott LLP, Mr. Todd 
Elliott, 213/629‐5300; telliott@trumanelliott.com 

 8950 Sunset Boulevard at Hammond; Nicki Carlsen, 213/576‐1128; 
nicki.carlsen@alston.com 

 Movietown Plaza, Santa Monica Boulevard at Poinsettia Avenue; Avalon Bay 
Communities, Mark Janda, 949/955‐6223, mark_janda@avalonbay.com 

 Cedar Sinai Medical Center parking lot on San Vicente Boulevard between Melrose 
Avenue and Beverly Boulevard; Peter Braveman, 310/423‐5708, 
PeterE.Braveman@cshs.org 

 
RFI #018  
QUESTION:  Spec section 01‐5000, Temporary Facilities & Controls, subsection 1.1, Storage, 
states that storage is restricted to the area designated on the Drawings or as approved by the 
City’s Representative. I could not find any information on the drawings, please provide the 
information. 
ANSWER:  Storage is limited to within the project boundaries. 
 
RFI #019  
QUESTION:  Spec section 01‐5000, Temporary Facilities & Controls, subsection 1.3/F, please 
provide a copy of the City’s haul route guide lines or the haul route for this project. 
ANSWER:  The City’s main requirement is the haul route not use neighborhood streets.  Since 
the City Hall parking lot is essentially at the corner of Santa Monica/Sweetzer, the contractor’s 
haul routes should be using Santa Monica Blvd and the City Hall frontage of Sweetzer Avenue to 
arrive and depart from the site.  There are many arterial routes with freeway access…one can 
take Santa Monica Boulevard directly to the 101 Freeway, or one can travel south to the 10 
Freeway via La Cienega Blvd, Fairfax Ave, or La Brea Ave.  These are just general suggestions.  
Contractor to propose the haul route as a submittal which will be reviewed and approved prior 
to incorporating into the project plan.  
 
RFI #020  
QUESTION:  Reference Specification Section 011100 – Automated Vehicle Storage/Retrieval 
System, Page 2, Paragraph 1.2.B – Automated Parking System Requirements, Item 12 ‐Ten Year 
Service and Maintenance Agreement: Please confirm this agreement is provided and serviced 
by the automated equipment provider/installer to be selected by the City of West Hollywood. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

ANSWER:   The referenced Service and Maintenance Agreement is not part of the scope of this 
project.  Please see the attached copy of Unitronics’ Agreement with the City of West 
Hollywood for this scope of work.    
 
RFI #021  
QUESTION:  Reference Drawing L4.01, Concrete Paving Detail 1: Note 3 calls for “#4 Rebar at 
18” OC both ways” and note 6 calls for “W6x6 Welded Wire Mesh within top 2” of slab”. Please 
confirm both are or are not required. 
ANSWER:  Confirmed both ARE required per plan. 
 
RFI #022 
QUESTION:  Reference Drawing S4.5 Plan View A and Section 8: Section 8 indicates a 4’X1’4” 
footings, and plan view A indicates continuous footings below CMU walls. But Section 8 would 
seem to indicate a wider footing supporting the CMU and fountain wall and at a different grade 
elevation. Please provide clarification and detail information. 
ANSWER:  Width of combined footing in question is 5’‐8”. Projection to interior of storage area 
is 1’‐8” from face of CMU. Grade elevation is determined but adjacent precast pump vault and 
depth of fountain pool, footing steps may be required as determined in the field by the 
Contractor. 
 
RFI #023 
QUESTION:  Reference Drawing L0.01, Key Note #11, Reference 13/L4.01:  
1.) Detail 13/L4.01 does not provide the footing size but states “Per Structural”. Is this reference 
meant to be 7/S4.5 Miscellaneous Site Wall? 
2.) This key note identifies the finish utilizing the product “Top Cast”. Is this finish meant to 
before all areas (sides) exposed to view or just the side indicated with Key Note 11? 
ANSWER:   
1.) RESPONSE: Yes, detail reference intended to 7/S4.5. 
2.) RESPONSE: Provide specified finish to all exposed sides of retaining wall. 
 
RFI #024  
QUESTION:  Reference Drawing L0.01, Site Furnishing Legend: Bike Rack, Forms & Surfaces no 
longer manufactures SKFRE‐ALU TRIO Bike Rack. Please provide alternative. 
ANSWER:  TRIO Bike Rack type is still the intent.  Model clarification should be SKTRO.  
Color/Finish to be as specified per plan. 
 
RFI #025  
QUESTION:  Reference L0.01, Key Note 8. Stained Concrete Band: Please provide detail at areas 
where required and stain information (Product, etc.). 
ANSWER:  Clarification; Keynote 8 description revised to ‘Vehicle Scale’; and reference to detail 
12 sheet A1.03.  Provide 6” wide contrasting paint strip on edge of Vehicle Scale. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #026  
QUESTION:  Paragraph 3.6.1 on Pg.12 General Conditions: States “Contractor shall secure and 
pay for all permits, approvals, government fees, licenses and inspections…” however, Paragraph 
1.3‐A on Pg.1 of Specification Section 01 4523, Testing and Inspection Services, States “The City 
of West Hollywood shall supply personnel…”. Is the cost of test and inspection paid by the City 
of West Hollywood? 
ANSWER:  Confirmed. 
 
RFI #027  
QUESTION:  Refer to Bidder RFI #8, attachment “A”, Partial Drawing L1.01: Please confirm the 
circled Key Note #1 should be Key Note #2. 
ANSWER:  Confirmed. 
 
RFI #028  
QUESTION:  Item 1, 'Bidder's Representations' (page 2 of 9), of the Bid Form states that all work 
shall be completed within 508 calendar days of the date specified in the Notice to Proceed. 
Please confirm the estimated date for the start of construction is January 20, 2014, as 
mentioned in the mandatory pre‐bid conference October 24, 2013. 
ANSWER:  The estimated date for the start of construction is January 6, 2013.    
 
RFI #029  
QUESTION:  Specification Section 12 3661 (Simulated Stone Countertops) and Specification 
Section 12 9300 (Site Furnishings) are listed in the Table of Contents (00 0010), yet are missing 
from the electronic files. Please provide electronic copies of these (2) sections. 
ANSWER:  See the attached Division 12 Sections, 12 3661 and 12 9300. 
 
RFI #030 
QUESTION: Item 9, 'Allowances' (page 3 of 9), of the Bid Form states that bidders shall 
incorporate into their bids an allowance for the fabrication and installation of the automated 
vehicle storage and retrieval system. Please provide any details, assembly instructions, software 
requirements, or any other information that would assist in learning the specific requirements 
for the electrical, plumbing, concrete and other trades affected by the installation of this 
system. Please also provide a copy of a sample contractual document that provides all 
necessary information regarding warranty, special conditions, inclusions & exclusions, etc. 
ANSWER:  The scope of work included in the required ‘Allowance’ is the Contract Sum for the 
Agreement between the Contractor and Unitronics.  All requirements for electrical, plumbing, 
concrete and other trades affected by the installation of this system are defined in the Bid 
Documents.  Contractor is obligated to coordinate the work of all other trades with Unitronics’ 
work as defined in specification 01 3113 “Project Coordination.”  
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #031 
QUESTION:  Please provide both the overall expected duration of the installation of the 
Automated Vehicle Storage and Retrieval System (AVSRS) and a schedule of individual tasks to 
be completed. Is this work included within the overall project duration of 508 calendar days? If 
so, does this work follow the completion of all other work on site, or is it to be coordinated with 
various other trades. Please explain. 
ANSWER:  The attached preliminary construction schedule is an example of and identifies a 
breakdown of major tasks for the AVSRS and the relationship of those tasks to other trade work 
necessary to complete the project.  
 
RFI #032  
QUESTION:  The finish tolerances for slabs are provided in Specification Section 03 3500 
(Concrete Finishing). As specified in Section 3.8.G.2.c.3.a, all Parking Slabs shall have a minimum 
FF = 32 +0.0 inch, ‐3/16" for every 24 inches. Does the SEOR expect that the elevated slabs will 
yield permanent measurable deflection? If so, is there a specific pre‐camber adjustment 
required for the falsework for the elevated slabs? Please provide. Also, please confirm that any 
permanent deflection that is the result of the structural design, which causes the floor flatness 
to fall out of specified tolerance shall not be the responsibility of the Contractor. 
ANSWER:  Slab has been designed to meet or exceed criteria stated on Contract Documents.  
Contractor is required to meet all indicated tolerances as provided in Specifications and 
Drawings. Use of camber to achieve required tolerances is at the discretion of the Contractor.  
Note: indicated FF criteria is measured prior to removal of temporary support. 
 
RFI #033  
QUESTION:  Section 01 4000.1.10.A states that bidders must provide a QC manager at the 
project site to manage and implement the QC program. Must this be the sole duty of this 
officer, or may a trained & certified QC manager be a part of the construction work force as 
well? 
ANSWER:  Refer to RFI #016 response  
 
RFI #034  
QUESTION:  The plans do not show a Carbon Monoxide (CO) control system. Please confirm 
that one is not required. If a CO system is required, please provide details and specifications. 
ANSWER:  The project does not require and will not include a Carbon Monoxide (CO) 
monitoring system.  Please note that automobiles will not be operating within the parking 
structure. 
 
RFI #035  
QUESTION:  On drawing Sheet M2.01, Detail 01 'Storage Enclosure Plan' has Note 'M‐7300' 
which points to a box representing a relocated (existing) Data Room Condensing Unit. The note 
states to rotate and re‐connect as required. More information is required. Please provide 
details and instruction as to what is required. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

ANSWER:  Refer to sheets A1.01, C0.01, C1.01.  Existing AC unit is a Liebert air‐cooled 
condensing unit, located at grade adjacent to the City Hall and serving a data center within the 
City Hall.  The AC unit to be relocated approximately 6 feet and rotated 90 degrees as indicated 
on Sheet A1.01. 
 
RFI #036  
QUESTION:  Specification Division 23: Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC); Sheets 
M0.01 & M0.02 General Note #19 states that the Mechanical Contractor must provide duct 
smoke detectors for all duct systems with air flows greater than or equal to 200 CFM. Please 
confirm that this applies only to Exhaust Fans EF/2 and EF/3. 
ANSWER:  Disregard General Note #19 on Sheet M0.01.  Dedicated smoke detectors are not 
required for exhaust fans in the project.  EF‐2 and EF‐3  shall be interlocked with area‐wide fire 
alarm system, including both fan enable/disable and fan speed (VFD) control override by the 
fire alarm system. 
 
RFI #037  
QUESTION:  Drawing A3.01 Item # 08.04 points to four (4) Metal Roll‐Up Doors, yet the note 
says "N.I.C.". Please confirm that these doors are not included in the scope of this contract. 
Also, provide details for any embedded items, electrical items, etc. that will need to be installed 
as part of this contract scope. 
ANSWER:  The referenced four metal roll‐up doors are furnished and installed by Unitronics.  
All embeds and electrical items required for the operation of these doors is included in the bid 
documents.  
 
RFI #038 
QUESTION:  Drawings A2.01, A3.03 & A4.02 Items # 11.01, 11.02 & 11.05 point to four (4) 
Ticket Dispensers (Skidata ‐ Column Gate), one (1) Pay on Foot (Skidata ‐ Easy Cash) and one (1) 
Pay on Foot (Skidata ‐ Credit Cash) Machines, yet the notes all say "N.I.C.". Please confirm that 
these dispensers/machines are not included in the scope of this contract. Also, provide details 
for any embedded items, etc. that will need to be installed as part of this contract scope. 
ANSWER:  Equipment is to be provided by the City’s vendor.  Communication between AVSRS 
control system and Ticketing/Pay‐on‐Foot (Skidata) equipment/software is required as an 
integral part of the proper operation of the AVSRS. 
 
RFI #039 
QUESTION:  Drawings S1.1 & S4.2 Concrete General Structural Note # 2 states that pea gravel 
mixes (3/8" diameter) shall not be used for regular weight concrete. Some of the concrete 
columns detailed on Sheet S4.2 are narrow (12" wide) with heavy concentration of reinforcing 
steel. Will pea gravel mixes be allowed for these columns to avoid rock pockets (and repair of 
such) and improve the quality of the columns? 
ANSWER:  Pea gravel mixes will be accepted provided that they comply with all other stated 
requirements for structural concrete. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #040  
QUESTION:  Note #2 on Sheet C0.01 indicates that there is a separate street improvement 
contract for Sweetzer Avenue. Please confirm that no permanent street improvements are 
required for this contract, with the exception of possibly some minor AC or concrete pavement 
patch work. 
ANSWER:  No permanent street improvements are required for this contract except repair to 
conditions caused by Contractor.  
 
RFI #041  
QUESTION:  Will the overhead power lines along Sweetzer Avenue be relocated (by Others) 
prior to the start of work for this contract? 
ANSWER:  The overhead power lines along Sweetzer Avenue in front of the project site will be 
relocated to underground by others.  However, the work will NOT be complete prior to the start 
of work.  The work is scheduled to be complete by the first week in March, 2014.  
 
RFI #042  
QUESTION:  Section 01 1100.1.3.A lists a proposed schedule of work for the AVSRS system. 
Please provide individual durations and/or an overall duration of this work to be performed, 
and when it is to be sequenced into the overall project schedule for the work to be completed 
within this contract. 
ANSWER:  Section 01 1100.1.3.A identifies a sequence of activities only and does not provide a 
proposed schedule. Per response to RFI #031, the attached preliminary construction schedule 
identifies a reasonable breakdown and timeline of major tasks for the AVSRS and the 
relationship of those tasks to other trade work necessary to complete the project. 
 
RFI #043  
QUESTION:  Site Plan Sheet E1.01 shows pick‐up points for the existing feeders to the City Hall 
switchboard and ATS, however, there is no document showing the location of the City Hall 
electric room, or anything indicating the distance required to pull the new feeder cabling. 
Please provide this information. 
ANSWER:  Refer to SKE‐001. 
 
RFI #044  
QUESTION:  Note #8 on Site Plan Sheet E1.01 calls for conduit to run up the side of the building 
and then into the MPOE. However, there is no document showing the location of the MPOE 
within the City Hall building, or the routing these conduits should take. Please provide this 
information. 
ANSWER:  Refer to SKE‐001.    
 
RFI #045  
QUESTION:  Is it acceptable to cast Schedule 40 PVC for sleeves within the concrete columns? 
ANSWER:  Electrically this is acceptable.  Verify with structural engineer. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #046 
QUESTION:  Electrical Site Plan Sheet E1.02 calls for two (2) locations to have an exit sign type 
“X”. The fixture schedule does not include a type “X” specification. Please provide the 
specification for this fixture. 
ANSWER:  Refer to SKE‐002. 
 
RFI #047 
QUESTION:  The Single Line Diagram on Sheet E3.01 calls for a service rated disconnect switch 
to be installed in the new generator feeder to the existing City Hall. However, the Site Plan does 
not show where this disconnect is to be located. Please provide location of this switch. 
ANSWER:  Refer to SKE‐003. 
 
RFI #048  
QUESTION:  The Site Plan does not provide a reference or information for intercepting the 
existing ATS control circuitry between the generator and the City Hall ATS. Please provide 
conduit size and quantity of wire for ATS controls that need to be extended to new generator 
location. 
ANSWER:  Refer to plan note 13 at sheet E1.02 for conduit size.  Number of conductors may 
vary from manufacturer to manufacturer.  For bidding purposes include eight (8) #12 
conductors. 
 
RFI #049  
QUESTION:  Note #4 on the Site Plan on Sheet E1.01 calls for relocated HVAC equipment. 
However, the existing location of this equipment is not shown. Provide location of existing 
equipment and the circuit size that needs to be extended to the new location. 
ANSWER:  Existing location of HVAC unit is approximately 10 feet away.  Provide (1) 1" conduit 
and (4) #6 conductors. 
 
RFI #050  
QUESTION:  Section 01 7133.1.3.A (Interruption of Building Services) states that continuous 
services to all existing facilities much be maintained during construction except for a "shut‐
down" of existing facilities. The existing generator is located inside of the footprint of the new 
structure. That, combined with the location of the existing DWP transformer makes it not 
feasible to perform a “cut‐over” with DWP at the end of construction, as the excavation of 
footings will be delayed. We propose the following order of events for the "cut‐over": 1. Install 
new DWP transformer pad, primary and secondary conduits. 2. Install new MSD switchboard. 3. 
Install new 300KW generator. 4. Install new feeders around the west end of the structure to the 
new pullboxes adjacent to the existing generator. 5. Excavate to intercept the existing feeders 
to the City Hall. 6. Get City inspection on the new switchboard and get them to release power 
to DWP. 7. Get DWP to energize the new transformer. 8. Schedule shut‐down with City Hall. 9. 
Implement weekend shut‐down to do the cut‐over. 10. Once cut‐over is complete, DWP 
removes existing transformer. 11. Footings for new structure can be started. Please confirm 
that this procedure is acceptable. If not, would it be possible to remove the existing generator 



 
 

 
 
 

 

early and have the portable, temporary 100KW unit put into service. Please note that this will 
require additional fuel and rental costs depending on usage during construction. Also, is a 48‐
hour "blackout" of the City Hall building allowed, or will temporary power be required to the 
City Hall building during the shut‐down? 
ANSWER:  See Specific Plan Note #1 at E1.01 
 
RFI #051  
QUESTION:  The Electrical plans do not currently show any lighting on the Site Plans identified 
as 'Path of Egress" for City Hall, which will need to be maintained during construction. Please 
provide locations and specifications for any required lighting. 
ANSWER:  Temporary lighting is required to provide a clear path of travel for exiting through a 
safe and temporary path from the existing building exits to the perimeter of the project site.  
 
RFI #052  
QUESTION:  The Table of Contents (00 0010) states that Electronic Safety and Security (Division 
28) is "Not applicable ro project", yet there are call‐outs in the drawings to provide poles on the 
site and details showing cameras. Is there any work related to this scope that is included in this 
contract? If so, please specify. 
ANSWER:  Provide all work shown on the drawings.  Coordination will be required with City’s 
security vendor. 
 
RFI #053  
QUESTION:  Please confirm that the following is a complete list of Bid Documents that must be 
completed and/or signed and submitted in a sealed envelope for acceptance, compliance and 
consideration: 1. Bid Form (9 pages), 2. City of West Hollywood Construction Agreement (8 
pages), 3. Bid Bond, 4. Certification, 5. Noncollusion Affidavit, 6. Faithful Performance Bond, 7. 
Insurance Requirements, 8. Labor and Materials Bond. 
ANSWER:  No.  The bid submittal does not include items 2, 6, or 8.  Items 2, 6 and 8 are only 
required after approval of the responsible low bidder.  All other items are required as part of 
the bid submittal.  
 
RFI #054  
QUESTION:  Please confirm that the costs for a Faithful Performance Bond and for a Labor and 
Materials Bond must be included in the Lump Sum bid amount. 
ANSWER:   Confirmed.  
 
RFI #055  
QUESTION:  Per Section 7.1.7 of the soils report Conclusions and Recommendations, as an 
alternate to creating an engineered fill blanket for slab support, the concrete slab‐on‐grade 
may be designed as a structural slab that derives all support from the deepened foundation 
system. Please confirm that the slab‐on grade (5" thick with #4 @ 16" each way) is designed as 
a structural slab and thus the engineered fill blanket is not required. 
ANSWER:  The slab on grade is not designed as a structural slab. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

 
RFI #056  
QUESTION:  Per Section 2.9 (Concrete Mixturex for Building Elements), Items A.5.c.(1‐7), all 
walls shown on the Architectural First Floor Plan are to include a waterproofing admixture. 
Please confirm that this only applies to walls with surfaces that are retaining earth or that are 
subterraenean, and not to aboveground interior concrete (walls, columns, deck soffits,etc.). 
Also, please confirm that exterior concrete (walls, columns, decks, etc.) above the First Floor 
Level that are not retaining earth do not require waterproofing admixture. 
ANSWER:  Per 03 3000, 2.9, A.5.c., applies to all concrete as specifically scheduled.  Items 4) 
and 6) can be identified from the first floor plan.  This schedule is not limited to the 
Architectural First floor.  The first floor includes references for conditions mentioned in the 
schedule, but does not preclude other areas listed in the schedule.  
Per 03 3000, 2.9, B., further specifies the locations respective to this heading’s elements per the 
schedule 4.c. 
 
RFI #057  
QUESTION:  (Cast‐In‐Place Concrete) & Section 03 3500 (Concrete Finishing) Per Section 3.12 
(Protection, and Cleaning), Item A.1 states that "All exposed exterior building concrete shall be 
repaired, 'sack and patched' under this scope of work…". Yet Section 3.11 (Repairs), Item C.2 
states "Repair defects (sacking) on surfaces exposed to view...". Please confirm that only 
exterior wall, column, and slab edge surfaces that are exposed to public view are to receive a 
sack and patch finish, and that all interior concrete surfaces (walls, columns, deck soffits, etc.) 
or non‐exposed concrete surfaces do not require a sack and patch finish. 
ANSWER:  Paragraph 3.12, A.1. is specific to areas being primed and painted.  This is the 
majority of the exterior building portions exposed to public view (with specific interior concrete 
areas per 06/A4.06 and sheet A4.01).  In addition, provide painted concrete surfaces exposed to 
view in Office 103. 
Paragraph 3.11, C. is a general statement and would still apply to the remaining portions of the 
project. 
 
RFI #058  
QUESTION:  Specification Division 03: Section 03 3000 (Cast‐In‐Place Concrete) Are there any 
shrinkage requirements for the cast‐in‐place concrete deck slabs? No mention was made in the 
concrete specifications of a maximum dry shrinkage requirement. 
ANSWER:  Shrinkage requirements for structural concrete are stated on General Structural 
Notes sheet S1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

 

RFI #059  
QUESTION:  Is it safe to assume that footings and foundations may be earth‐formed (cast 
directly against neat‐cut earth), provided we follow the guidelines provided in Section 32 3300, 
Item 3.2.A&B as well as OSHA and governing agency requirements? 
ANSWER:  This is at the discretion of the Contractor, provided all clear cover requirements are 
met as stated in Specifications and Drawings. 
 
 
 
HEERY International, Inc. 
 
Orlando De Leon 
 
CC: Dan Adams  
        Larry Chiu 
        Donn Uyeno 
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PROJECT SITE

8550 Santa Monica 
Boulevard at West 
Knoll Drive

8950 Sunset 
Boulevard at 
Hammond

Movietown Plaza, 
Santa Monica 
Boulevard at 
Poinsettia Avenue

Cedar Sinai Medical 
Center parking lot on 
San Vicente 
Boulevard between 
Melrose 
Avenue and Beverly 
Boulevard
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